
 

 

 
Date of issue: 4th November 2008  

 
  

MEETING  LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 Laurie Tucker (Chair), Councillors  Dodds and Parmar,   

Toby Evans, Ian Houghton, Margaret Innis, Les James, 
Malcolm Hellings and Ken Wright 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2008 AT 5.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MAYOR'S CONFERENCE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all meeting enquiries) 
 
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
SECRETARY  

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 
 
 
JACQUI WHEELER, RIGHTS OF WAY OFFICER 
01753 477479  
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 



 
    

 

 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Members are reminded 
of their duty to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests as set out in the Slough Local Access 
Forum Terms of Reference) 
 

  

3.   Minutes of the last Meeting held on 17th July 
2008                                                        (5 mins) 
 

1 - 8  

4.   Matters Arising                                       (10  mins) 
 

  

5.   Membership Update                                 (5 mins) 
 

  

6.   Baylis to Town Centre Walking and Cycling Route 
                                                               (10 mins) 
 

- All 

7.   England Access Forum                          (30 mins) 
 

9 - 44  

8.   Letter from Suffolk LAF                          (15 mins) 
 

45 - 46  

9.   Future Work Programme                       (10 mins) 
 

  

10.   AOB                                                        (5 mins ) 
 

  

11.   Date of next Meeting- 
11th February 2009, 5.30 p.m. 
Venue- Committee Room 2, Town Hall 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



 

 

Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Thursday, 17th July, 2008 at  
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Bath Road, Slough 

 
Present:- 

 
 LAF Members 

 
 David Coe 

Councillor Dodds, Slough Borough Council 
 Margery Hitchman 
Ian Houghton 
Margaret Innis 
Councillor Parmar, Slough Borough Council 
Parish Councillor Laurie Tucker, (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Observers 
 

  None 
 

 Officers, Slough Borough Council 
 

 Savio De Cruz, Principal Engineer Transport 
Bruce Hickman, Community Parks Projects Officer 
Nahid Moghul, Community Parks Projects Officer 
Gerald Pleace, Parks Development Officer 
Clare Robinson, Sustrans Bike It Officer 
Vinay Vyas,  Community Safety Project Officer 
Jacqui Wheeler, LAF Secretary 
 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Toby Evans, Malcolm Hellings and Ken Wright 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
Laurie Tucker was elected as the new chair of the Slough Local Access 
Forum.  His term of office will be as set down in the Terms of Reference. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chair  
 
Ian Houghton was elected as the new vice chair of the Slough Local Access 
Forum.  His term of office will be as set down in the Terms of Reference. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 

Local Access Forum - 17.07.08 

 

 
4. Minutes of the last Meeting held on 26th February 2008  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 26th February, 2008 were approved 
as a correct record with the exception that the meeting ended at 08.15pm 
rather than 10.15pm. 
 

5. Matters Arising  
 
Bridleway 
 
Jacqui Wheeler referred to the report in the meeting papers updating the 
position with the new bridleway.  A site meeting to visit the route took place in 
April 2008.  Works were subsequently ordered to deal with surface issues, 
vegetation clearance, vandalism/graffiti and signage.  JW will visit again soon 
to check the works and assess any further remedial works.  A letter is to be 
sent chasing the Highways Agency about raising the height of the M4 bridge 
parapets and thereafter publicising the route to members of the public will be 
the focus of this project.   Jacqui Wheeler to note. 
 
Cycle Training 
 
Clare Robinson the Sustrans Bike It Officer explained that Bike It is the 
Sustrans training scheme which aims to encourage schools to improve the 
cycling awareness and ability of children through playground training, events, 
and assemblies.  Laurie Tucker asked if the scheme was for both primary 
and secondary schools.  CR advised that it was and that she was 
provisionally accredited to deliver off road and on-road cycle training.  
 
Ian Houghton asked if there would be any training provided for adults.  CR 
answered yes, training was to be provided for council employees in the future.  
Several members felt that Police Community Support Officers would benefit 
from cycle training.  Cllr Dodds suggesting that the police could be asked 
about this.  Laurie Tucker volunteered to contact the police on this matter.   
Laurie Tucker to note. 
 
Cinder Track 
 
Jacqui Wheeler referred to the report in the meeting papers, the updated list 
of ongoing works for the Cinder Track.  The main points to note were as 
follows; a new inspection of the track needed to be arranged soon, an 
upgrade of the route was being planned this year as part of the walking and 
cycling strategy (See agenda item 7 – Savio Decruz) and graffiti removal was 
being progressed.  JW would circulate a date for the visit to members and 
invite officers from Environmental Services, Housing and Community Safety 
(including the relevant Community Safety Wardens).  Jacqui Wheeler to 
note. 
 
Several members expressed their concerns about the state of the Cinder 
Track with rubbish, dog fouling and fly tipping being cited.  JW indicated the 

Page 2



 

Local Access Forum - 17.07.08 

 

importance of the Cinder Track as a major off-road thorough fare was 
recognised by the LAF and that is why it is a rolling item on the work 
programme with regular inspections by members.  Community Wardens were 
now issuing Penalty Charge Notices to any persons caught allowing their 
dogs to foul.  The wardens are aiming to target the Cinder Track in the near 
future dependant on resources. The lack of any substantial budget to improve 
the route was also acknowledged by the Forum.  Members felt strongly that 
the budget for maintenance of this route in particular ought to be increased.   
 
Concerning graffiti removal, JW advised that disclaimer letters would be sent 
to all properties backing onto the Track between Cumberland Avenue and 
Sheffield Road with a month for any responses.  The painting over of graffiti 
would then be due to start at the beginning of September 2008.   
 
Checking Accessibility – Canal Tow Path 
 
Gerald Pleace told the meeting that at a recent site meeting along the 
towpath, British Waterways had been referring to the list of problems 
forwarded to them by the LAF as a result of the previous LAF audit.  It was 
agreed this was a positive outcome that British Waterways were taking notice 
of the LAF’s advice.  
 
It was also agreed that the other section of the towpath between Goodman 
Park and Langley would be walked in the summer and a date would be 
circulated to all Members.  Jacqui Wheeler to note. 
 
Discovering Lost Ways 
 
Concerning the possible claim of a route in Poyle, Laurie Tucker advised that 
local residents were still interested in completing an application for a 
Modification Order to be made to add the path to the Definitive Map and 
Statement.  A meeting with the Developers whose hoarding is currently 
blocking the route resulted in them agreeing to move the hoarding but within 
no fixed timescale.  
 
Gating Orders Update 
 
There is no further update on the Weston Road Gating Order proposal. 
 
Vinay Vyas and Nahid Moghul introduced themselves as newly appointed 
Community Safety Officers and VV went on to explain that there is a proposal 
for a gating order on the path between Mildenhall Road and Lerwick Drive, 
due to anti-social behaviour and a serious stabbing incident recently at this 
location.  Local residents seem to be in favour and a consultation will be 
carried out to gauge support as per the Gating Order Regulations. 
 
Cllr Dodds reported an issue in Bunton Meade  and Summerlea, Cippenham, 
where a short cut used by a local pensioner  through a garage site has 
recently been gated off preventing access. She asked if the man could be 

Page 3



 

Local Access Forum - 17.07.08 

 

given a key.   Vinay Vyas agreed that he would investigate this issue with 
Anne Farmer on her return from leave.  Vinay Vyas to note. 
 
Walking and Cycling Interactive Map 
 
Jacqui Wheeler informed the meeting that up to date OS aerial photography 
is now available for this project.  Most of the data required had now been 
digitised and work is progressing on putting together the text info.  It is 
anticipated that the map will be completed by the end of the summer. 
 

6. Membership Update  
 
Malcolm Hellings, Toby Evans and Ken Wright have been officially confirmed 
as members of the Slough Local Access Forum.  This means that the current 
membership total stands at 10.  The contact list will be updated and circulated 
to all members.  Jacqui Wheeler to note. 
 

7. Baylis to Town Centre Walking and Cycling Route  
 
Savio Decruz advised the Forum about the implementation of a walking and 
cycling route from Baylis to the Town Centre.  Route M from the Walking 
Strategy forms part of this larger wa
[...]
 small link path between the Crown Meadow estate and 
Springfield Road, just north of the entrance to this path required some 
attention.  JW  is to speak to DC and arrange a site visit if required.  Jacqui 
Wheeler to note. 

 
Ian Houghton stated that it goes against the grain to close footpaths. 
 

Page 6



 

Local Access Forum - 17.07.08 

 

In favour = 5  Against = 1  Abstention = 0 
 
The LAF decided in favour of the making of the Order for Footpath 4 
Colnbrook with Poyle. 
 

9. Future Work Programme  
 
It was agreed that the work programme has to be relevant and reflect the 
issues that members want to look at.  Laurie Tucker advised that all 
members need to go through the work programme and if there’s anything they 
feel ought to be added they should contact JW. 
All to note. 
 
JW stated that a member survey will be sent out to all members to find out 
views on how the meetings are run and how things could be improved.  
Results will feed into the work programme.  Jacqui Wheeler to note. 
 

10. AOB  
 
Bridleway 17 (Wood Lane) to Eton Wick 
Jacqui Wheeler suggested that the Slough Local Access Forum send a letter 
to Eton College requesting them to agree to dedicate extra land to increase 
the width of this path.  It was agreed that JW would draft a letter to this effect 
and also one to ask the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead’s LAF to 
do the same.  Jacqui Wheeler to note. 
 
English Access Forum (EAF) 
JW explained that the EAF has been established as a national forum 
designed to feed local issues up to national level and vice versa.  The EAF is 
due to meet on 23rd September 2008. 
 
Bikeability 
Clare Robinson explained that Bikeability is the new version of the national 
standard.  Schools she is currently working with under the Bike It scheme will 
be offered Bikeability first.  CR has desk space at SBC and is funded for four 
years.  She intends to trial cycle training with Level 1 being on the playground 
and level 2 being on road training.  Parents would be expected to pay £5 as 
the scheme is subsidised. 
 
Art @ the Centre (new High Street layout) 
Ian Houghton raised concerns over the level of cycle parking stands that will 
be available in the new design of the High Street.  Cycle stands have 
previously always been full so the need for extra ones is evident.  Savio 
Decruz stated that the Council was committed to improving cycling facilities in 
the High Street and he will raise concerns about the lack of cycle stands with 
Joe Carter, Head of Transport.   
 
IH had spoken to Cllr Swindlehurst and understands that cycle stands have to 
be concentrated in certain areas.  The new High Street is due to be finished in 
March 2009 so there is still time to alter the scheme.  Savio Decruz to note. 

Page 7



 

Local Access Forum - 17.07.08 

 

 
Dave Coe raised concerns about cyclists riding in the High Street which is not 
allowed.  It was suggested that signage is needed outside Wilkinson’s to 
make it clear that cycling is not allowed in the High Street.   
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Two new meeting dates have been agreed since the meeting.   
 
Wednesday 12th November 2008 at 5.30 p.m.- Venue- Mayors Conference 
Room, Town Hall, Slough. 
 
Wednesday 11th February 2009 at 5.30 p.m.- Venue- Committee Room 2, 
Ground Floor, Town Hall, Slough. 
 
 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 

Page 8



  

 

SLOUGH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM – 12th NOVEMBER 2008 
 
 
REPORT ON:  ENGLAND ACCESS FORUM AND THE MEETING OF LAF MEMBERS IN 
THE SOUTH EAST – 6TH OCTOBER 2008 AT NATURAL ENGLAND OFFICES, LONDON 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform members of the reason for the meeting and what was agreed at the meeting on 
the 6th October by representatives of LAFs in the South East Region.  Members also need 
to confirm that Margery Hitchman will continue to represent the Slough LAF at future 
meetings of SE LAF members. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 
2.1  The need for a national representative body for local access forums has been 
recognised for some time.  It was originally thought by LAFs that the existing National 
Countryside Access Forum (NCAF) would perform this role, but this group is made up of 
representatives from the major user organisations eg; the BHS and the Ramblers 
Association and designed to give advice to Natural England from that viewpoint and so it 
can not represent the views of the 81 Local Access Forums.   
 
2.2 After pressure from Local Access Forums’ nationally, Natural England have seen 
the light and agreed that a new forum is required made up of 2 members of LAFs from 
each of the Regions in England along with representatives of Natural England.  The 
England Access Forum or EAF, aims to be the national voice for LAF’s working in 
partnership with Natural England and providing balanced views and feedback on relevant 
access issues to Natural England and DEFRA.   
 
2.3 The inaugural meeting of the EAF was held on 15th May 08 with a subsequent 
meeting on 23rd Sept 08.  At these meetings the South East was represented by Matthew 
Balfour of Kent LAF, Alan Marlow of Hampshire and David Brookshaw of Brighton and 
Hove LAF on a temporary basis.  Minutes of these meetings together with the EAF 
constitution are available to view at 
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/leisure/access/eaf/default.htm 
 
2.4 In order to effectively represent the 81 LAFs across the country, each Region has 
decided to have a meeting to agree communication arrangements between the LAFs and 
the regional meeting and between the regional meeting and the EAF; and vice versa.  
Each Region also needed to formally appoint its representatives to the EAF.  The meeting 
to achieve these aims took place on 6th October 2008 for the South East Region. 
 
3. Outcomes of the Meeting of LAF Members in the South East 
 
3.1 It was agreed that Matthew Balfour of Kent and Alan Marlow of Hampshire would 
continue to be the South East representatives on the Engl
[...]
t that it would be useful to get some sort of 
agreement on attitudes towards shared use routes within the SE.  But what does shared 
use mean in Slough? And how does the Slough LAF feel about it?  Action. 
 
Money for Implementation of ROWIP’s – It was agreed at the meeting that this was an 
important issue for LAFs.  Some areas LAFs have been undertaking their own lost ways 
projects to find routes that they feel ought to be recorded as public and then tying these in 
with their ROWIPs to identify a current need for a particular route.  Funding could then be 
bid for to put the new routes on the Definitive Map and Statement. 
 
 
6.  List of LAF members who attended the Meeting 
  
Bracknell Forest LAF     Richard Mosses 
Brighton & Hove LAF     David Brookshaw 
Buckinghamshire LAF    John Elfes 
Hampshire LAF    Alan Marlow 
Kent LAF    Matthew Balfour 
Medway LAF    Rita Hunt 
Mid and West Berkshire LAF  Jane Kiely  (includes; Reading and Wokingham) 
New Forest LAF    Alistair Duncan 
Slough LAF    Margery Hitchman 
Surrey LAF    Graham Butler 
West Sussex & South Downs LAF Glyn Jones  
 
Appendices 
 
1. EAF Constitution 
2. Minutes & Agenda of the Meeting of LAF Members in the South East – 6th Oct 08 
3. Coastal Access Draft Outline Scheme 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

         APPENDIX 1 
 
ENGLAND ACCESS FORUM - CONSTITUTION 
 
Its purpose is to: 

• provide balanced views and feedback to Natural England about all 
relevant access matters;  

• exchange information;  
• co-ordinate effective joint lobbying across Government;  
• provide accurate information on policy initiatives and feedback on their 

implications and implementation; and  
• to exchange best practice. 

It will be organised as follows:  

• the forum will meet three times per year, March/April, 
October/November and one other, normally in the summer; 

• there will be 16 Local Access Forum (LAF) representatives, two from 
each region, and 
[...]
LAF), Graham Butler (Surrey LAF), Alastair Duncan (New Forest LAF), 
John Elfe (Buckinghamshire LAF), Cath Hart (Regional LAF Secretary), Margery 
Hitchman (Slough LAF), Rita Hunt (Medway LAF), Glynn Jones (West Sussex LAF/ 
South Downs LAF), Jane Kiely (Mid and West Berkshire LAF), Alan Marlow 
(Hampshire LAF), Richard Mosses (Bracknell Forest LAF), Nicola Trafford (Natural 
England), Jacqui Wheeler (Slough Borough Council) 
 

Apologies 
Peter Brown (West Sussex LAF), Kevin Haugh (Natural England) 
 

Interaction between South East LAFs and England Access Forum 
 
It was agreed that regional SE LAF meetings should be held twice yearly and that 
other communication should be by e-mail. Each LAF should have a nominated 
contact. E-mails and information should also be copied to the LAF secretary to 
forward if the nominated contact was absent. The regional LAF newsletter could also 
be used to circulate information. Cath Hart suggested that this should continue on a 
twice yearly basis. Sub-groups could be set up where there were sub-regional issues 
such as the Thames Basin Heaths or where a quick response was needed.   
 
Cath Hart was asked by the group to take on the role of regional LAF co-ordinator. 
She accepted subject to her authority, Hampshire County Council, being in 
agreement and no other SE LAF secretary expressing interest in the post.  
 
Kevin Haugh is the Natural England contact for LAFs in the South East. 
 
It was decided that the South East should not at the moment ask for greater 
representation on the England Access Forum.  
 
The group confirmed the appointment of Matthew Balfour and Alan Marlow as the 
South East representatives to the England Access Forum. If Matthew or Alan are 
unable to attend, Cath Hart will send round an email to the group offering the place at 
the meeting.  
 

Other Topics 
 
Thames Basin Heaths 
It was suggested that relevant LAFs form a subgroup to deal with Thames Basin 
Heaths issues. The SE planning authorities also have a Thames Basin Heaths 
subgroup. It would be useful for the group to liaise with them.   
 
Marine Bill 
Action: Cath Hart to circulate the latest papers on the marine bill to the group.  
Action: Nicola Trafford to find out the schedule for the Natural England SE 
coastal audit process.  
Action: Nicola Trafford to investigate inviting a member of the Natural England 
Coastal Access team to the next regional LAF meeting.  
 

Page 19



Gating Orders 
Some LAFs are interested in gating orders.    
Action: Cath Hart to circulate SE officers’ information on gating orders to the 
group.  
 
Access  
Action: Nicola Trafford to let the group know the timetable for the decadal 
review of open access land in the South East.  
 
Implementation of ROWIPs 
The Hampshire LAF has set up a Discovering Lost Ways project. They have found 
that some of the “lost ways” meet some of the desire lines of the RoWIP.  
 
LAFs could provide useful support to councils in ROWIP implementation by 
encouraging them to seek out sources of funding.  
 
Natural England Review of Trails and Routes 
Action: All to e-mail Cath Hart with comments on the review, Cath to collate 
and forward to Natural England. 
 
London Region 
There are no LAFs in London but it has been suggested that representatives from the 
London Boroughs might like to join the group.   
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
Dates for the next meeting will be fixed once the dates of future England Access 
Forum meetings are known.  The next meeting of the England Access Forum is 
expected to be in March/ April 09. 

Page 20



Coastal Access

Natural England’s 
outline scheme

Page 21



Coastal Access Natural England’s outline scheme

The Natural England enquiry service is the first point of
contact for enquiries about the outline scheme:

Enquiries
Natural England
Northminster House
Peterborough 
PE1 1UA
Telephone: 0845 600 3078
Fax: 01733 455103
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk 

There is an online enquiry form at:
www.
[...]
ions are 
available as accessible pdfs from: 
www. naturalengland.org.uk/publications

Should an alternative format of this 
publication be required, please contact
our enquiries line for more information: 
0845 600 3078 or email: 
enquiries@ naturalengland.org.uk

Printed on Defra Silk comprising 75%
recycled fibre.

Natural England works for people, 
places and nature to conserve and
enhance biodiversity, landscapes and
wildlife in rural, urban, coastal and 
marine areas.

© Natural England 2008

ISBN 978-1-84754-066-9

Catalogue Code: NE91

www.naturalengland.org.uk

Page 44



We are working towards making Suffolk the Greenest County.  This paper is 100% recycled and made using 
a chlorine free process. 

 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
A presentation was given by a Suffolk LAF member at a conference organised by The Access 
Company in Ely in February 2007, describing how the Forum had felt it necessary to present its 
case at Public Inquiry in relation to a crossing point for non-motorised users over a new section of 
the A14 trunk road.  Discussion following on from this made it apparent that other LAFs had 
experience of similar problems, particularly in regard to the A14; with failure to provide safe 
crossing points resulting in the severance of routes and the creation of areas where the trunk road 
became, in effect, a barrier; with riding, walking, wheel chair use or cycling restricted to one side or 
the other. Delegates expressed frustration over the Highways Agency’s apparent lack of obligation 
or inclination to address the matter. 
  
At the conference it was suggested that this was an area in which LAFs might achieve more by 
working together and this letter is to ask whether this idea would receive your support. We would 
like to hear of any examples of LAF recommendations being adopted in respect of Highways 
Agency road schemes. 
  
Our interest in this matter is urgent as Draft Orders are due to be published this autumn in 
connection with the A11 Trunk Road Fiveways to Thetford Improvement. 
  
Please address your replies to me at the above address. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Yours faithfully 
      
 
 
 
 

John Pearson 

Chair Suffolk Local Access Forum 

 

SLAF 
PO Box 872 
8 Russell Road 
Ipswich 
Suffolk 
IP1 9JW 

  
Tel: 01473 264759  
Fax: 01473 216877 
Email: jill.christley@et.suffolkcc.gov.uk 
Web: 
http://www.suffolk.gov.uk/Environment/Public
RightsOfWay/SuffolkLocalAccessForum 
 
Your Ref:  
Our Ref:  
Date: 20 October 2008 
 

All Local Access Forums 

SLAF 
Suffolk Local Access Forum 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting held on 17th July 2008
	7 England Access Forum
	Constitution @ 30 September
	LAF members in the South East - agenda Oct 08 (2)
	SE LAF Regional Meeting 6th October
	coastalaccess-outlinescheme1

	8 Letter from Suffolk LAF



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2008 at 
the Mayor's Conference Room, Town Hall, Bath Road, Slough 

 
Present:- 

 
 LAF Members 

 
 Laurie Tucker, Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council (Chair) 

Councillor Satpal S Parmar 
Toby Evans 
Malcolm Hellings, Slough and District Civic Society 
Margery Hitchman 
Ken Wright 
 

 Observers 
 
Les James, Slough District Civic Society 
 

 Councillor Tony Haines, on behalf of the Friends of Slough Canal 
  

 Officers, Slough Borough Council 
 

 Ian Houghton 
Alex Deans 
Bruce Hickman, Community Parks Projects Officer 
Kathryn Horsepool 
Gerald Pleace, Parks Development Officer 
Jacqui Wheeler, LAF Secretary 
 
 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dodds. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the last Meeting held on 17th July 2008 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4. Matters Arising  
 
Cycle Training 
Laurie Tucker advised that he had spoken to Inspector Boulmer, Thames 
Valley Police, who would liaise with Claire Robinson, the Council’s Bike It 
Officer. 
 
Cinder Track 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.11.08 

 

 
Jacqui Wheeler (JW) advised that the graffiti near Cumberland Avenue and 
Sheffield Road had now been painted over.   
 
Checking Accessability – Canal Tow Path 
 
It was noted that there was no response yet from British Waterways regarding 
the list of problems encountered during the recent site visit. 
 
Gating Orders 
 
In relation to the proposed Gating Order on the pathway between Mildenhall 
Road and Lerwick Drive, Members were advised that the results of the 
informal consultation held with residents were now available.  These had 
indicated that most residents in the immediate vicinity would like the pathway 
to be gated but as yet  there was no formal Council Policy, defining the 
percentage required before the Order would be approved. Officers had been 
advised that a percentage above 50% in favour should be recognised as 
being in favour of an Order.  There were further issues around the extent to 
which consultation should take place geographically. 
 
It was noted that Kam Bhatti had prepared a draft Gating Order but this was 
dependent on the agreed policy being implemented.   
 
Provision of Cycle Stands in Town Centre 
 
Malcolm Hellings referred to the discussion at the previous meeting in relation 
to cycle stands.  In his opinion there were insufficient stands within the town 
centre.  JW advised that these concerns would be relayed to Roger Kirkham 
and Rajanayagam Amirthanayagam.  Action- JW 
 
Bridleway 17 (Wood Lane to Eton Wick) 
 
JW referred to the suggested widening of the bridleway and the request to 
Eton College to dedicate extra land for this reason.  She was not convinced 
that the Forum should ask for the bridleway to be widened and referred to 
paragraph 6.1 of the Forum’s terms of reference.  As a cyclist, Ian Houghton 
felt that widening the bridleway would be useful and he agreed that he would 
look at the area.  Bruce Hicks felt that the bridleway would lose its character if 
it was widened.  It was agreed that JW would prepare a letter to Eton College 
and circulate this to Members. Action- JW 
 

5. Membership Update  
 
Members were advised that there was no change to the membership of the 
Forum which currently stood at ten Members.   
 
 

6. Baylis to Town Centre Walking and Cycling Route  
 
A list of the items that would possibly be implemented as part of the new 
walking and cycling scheme were tabled.  These included the protection of 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.11.08 

 

walls/fences from graffiti using planting and chain link fencing, the resurfacing 
of the cinder track, the installation of new dog foul bins and the installation of 
a new link into Castleview School.  Members considered the list and raised 
the following questions/comments as follows:- 
 

• It was highlighted that the route did not go all the way to Baylis. 
 

• The cinder track was resurfaced ten years ago – it was felt that it was a 
waste of money to resurface it again when it was in a good condition. 

 

• It was felt that the part of the route that went under the railway bridge was 
unsafe. From a cycling perspective it was not safe because there was no 
line of sight when leaving the tunnel to the north.  The Officer commented 
that the subway had been painted and was better lit than previously.   

 

• A Member wanted confirmation that the new dog foul bins would continue 
to be maintained when the the one years maintenance included in the 
scheme expired. 

 

• The need to create a new link to Godolphin Junior School was questioned 
as there was already an access gate.  It was agreed that Alex Deans 
would mention this to the designers. 

 

• In relation to item 13 on the list a Member highlighted that there was 
uncertainty over the Castleview School location. 

 
It was agreed that the above comments be forwarded to the relevant Officer. 
Action- JW  
 
JW discussed the upgrade of the footpath to a bridleway and advised that it 
would stay on the definitive map as a public right of way.  A report would be 
considered by Cabinet in January, 2009 and it was noted that there were no 
objections from Local Access Forum Members. 
 
Members discussed the division of the route between walkers and cyclists. 
 
Agreed -  That the Local Access Forum recommends that the walking and 

cycling route should be designed as an un-segregated track. 
 
Action- JW to forward recommendation to relevant Officer 
 

7. England Access Forum  
 
Members received an updated on the development of the England Access 
Form and the outcome of the meeting of the South East Region Local Access 
Forum.  It was noted that Matthew Balfour of Kent and Alan Marlow of 
Hampshire would represent the South East Region on the English Access 
Forum.  Members’ attention was drawn to Natural England’s outline coastal 
access scheme.  JW commented that Slough should have a voice in this 
issue even though the Council was an inland Borough.  It was suggested that 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.11.08 

 

the Forum could hold an informal working group meeting to formulate a 
response to the scheme and other related issues.   
 
Agreed -   
 

(a) That Marjery Hitchman would continue to represent the Slough Local 
Access Forum as a Member of the South East Region Access Forum 
and that Laurie Tucker would deputise in her absence. 

 
(b) That JW would check Members’ availability and agree a date for an 

informal meeting of the Forum to consider the coastal access scheme, 
the Marine Bill and other issues such as Gating Orders.  An update  
report would then be submitted to the next LAF meeting in February 
2009. Action- JW 

 
JW tabled a report outlining Natural England’s Draft Policy on Access.  If 
Members had any comments they should forward these to JW by 14th 
November. 
 
Action- All Members to note.  
 

8. Letter from Suffolk Local Access Forum  
 
Members noted the contents of a letter received from Suffolk Local Access 
Forum concerning the Forum’s involvement at a public inquiry relating to a 
crossing point for non-motorised users over a new section of the A14 trunk 
road.  The Suffolk Forum had requested examples of any recommendations 
being adopted in respect of Highway Agency road schemes in other LAF 
areas.  JW advised that she was not aware of any in the Slough area.   
 
Alex Deans referred Members to a map of the Heart of Slough scheme, for 
information.  It was noted that the town centre almost backed on to the A4 and 
the scheme would make the town centre more accessible by creating new 
walkways and for example raising the pedestrianised area in front of the 
station.  Members noted the cycle ways within the scheme and were invited to 
forward comments about the Heart of Slough scheme to JW who would pass 
these on to the relevant Officer. Action- All Members to note. 
 
Agreed-  
 

a) That JW would circulate the Heart of Slough plan to Members.   
Action- JW 
 
b) That JW and the Chair would respond to the letter from Suffolk LAF, 
outlining Slough’s severance issues.  Action- JW 
 

9. Future Work Programme  
 
JW did not feel that the current Work Programme worked well and would 
phone Members to gather their views on this and consider suggestions for an 
alternative programme. 
 



 
Local Access Forum - 12.11.08 

 

Action-  JW 
 
The Chair requested that the Work Programme document be attached to 
future agenda. 
 
Action-  JW 
 

10. Any Other Business  
 
Friends of Slough Canal 
Cllr Haines addressed the Forum on behalf of the Friends of Slough Canal 
and advised that their remit was to promote leisure, walking and other 
activities near the canal.  It was hoped that the public would treat the canal 
almost as a park and enjoy a whole range of activities. 
 
There were issues surrounding some footpaths leading off the canal that were 
situated near to and on the border of South Bucks District Council. In many 
cases the paths had disappeared and were no longer shown on maps.  Cllr 
Haines asked whether the LAF could work together with South Bucks to deal 
with such issues. 
 
A Member noted that the issue of such footpaths came up regularly at 
meetings of Wexham Parish Council. Gerald Pleace advised that he had 
recently been in contact with South Bucks DC about a similar matter and he 
could encourage future liaison. 
 
Agreed- That the Forum recognises the work of the Friends of Slough 

Canal and welcomes and endorses the suggestion that links 
be forged with South Bucks DC to resolved issues around 
footpaths on its border with Slough BC.  

 
Stoke Basin 
In response to a question from Ken Wright, it was confirmed that no response 
had been received from British Waterways regarding the car parking area at 
Stoke Canal Basin.  
 
Agreed-  That JW and the Chair would compile a further letter to British 

Waterways.  Action-  JW 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 11th February 2009, at 5.30 
p.m. - Venue, Mayor’s Conference Room, Town Hall, Bath Road, Slough. 
 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 


